Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Second Chamber) of 9 December 2010 — Schuerings v European Training Foundation (ETF)

(Case F-87/08) (1)

(Civil service — Staff of the European Training Foundation — Temporary Agent — Contract of unlimited duration — Dismissal — Requirement to provide a valid reason — Abolition of a post — Duty of care — Reallocation)

(2011/C 30/110)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Gisela Schuerings (Nice, France) (represented by: N. Lhoest and L. Delhaye, lawyers)

Defendant: European Training Foundation (ETF) (represented by: T. Ciccarone, Agent, assisted by L. Levi, lawyer)

Re:

Annul the defendant's decision to dismiss the applicant, and order the European Foundation to provide compensation for the pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage suffered by the applicant.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Annuls the decision to dismiss Ms Schuerings of 23 October 2007;
- 2. Dismisses the action as to the remainder;
- 3. Orders the European Training Foundation (ETF) to pay the costs.
- (¹) OJ C 327, 20.12.2008, p. 43.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Second Chamber) of 9 December 2010 — Vandeuren v European Training Foundation (ETF)

(Case F-88/08) (1)

(Civil service — Staff of the European Training Foundation — Temporary Agent — Contract of unlimited duration — Dismissal — Requirement to provide a valid reason — Abolition of a post — Duty of care — Reallocation)

(2011/C 30/111)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Monique Vandeuren (Pino Torinese, Italy) (represented initially by N. Lhoest, lawyer, and subsequently by N. Lhoest and L. Delhaye, lawyers)

Defendant: European Training Foundation (ETF) (represented by: T. Ciccarone, Agent, and L. Levi, lawyer)

Re:

Civil service — Annul the defendant's decision to dismiss the applicant, and order the European Foundation to provide compensation for the pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage suffered by the applicant.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Annuls the decision to dismiss Ms Vandeuren of 23 October 2007;
- 2. Dismisses the action as to the remainder;
- 3. Orders the European Training Foundation (ETF) to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 327, 20.12.2008, p. 44.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 28 October 2010 — Fares v Commission

(Case F-6/09) (1)

(Civil Service — Contractual agents — Classification in grade — Account taken of professional experience)

(2011/C 30/112)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Soukaïna Fares (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: L. Vogal, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and G. Berscheid, agents)

Re:

Action for annulment of the classification of the applicant at grade 8 of function group III.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Annuls the decision of the European Commission by which Ms Fares was classified at grade 8 of function group III for contractual agents, in so far as that decision follows from Ms Fares' contract of employment as a member of the contract staff of 28 March 2008;
- 2. Orders the Commission to pay all of the costs.

⁽¹⁾ OJ C 69, 21.3.2009, p. 54.